Structures & Improvements 27,344,967 637,489 (527,758) 27,454,698 27,399,833
Computer Equipment 2,520,558 409,368 (48,647) 2,881,279 2,700,919
Vehicles 3,576,835 324,785 (69,033) 3,832,587 3,704,711

Total Common $41,968,895 $3,128,148 ($810,000) $44,287,043 $43,127,970

Common - Intangible $20,185,257 $2,379,004 ($84,778) $22,479,483 $21,332,370

Acquisition Adjustment $7,381,702 $0 $0 $7,381,702 $7,381,702

Total Plant in Service $987,963,055 $89,479,705 ($13,357,955) $1,064,084,805 $1,049,258,731

1/ See Schedule B-2 Page 1.
2/ Based on average retirement ratios for 2019-2021.
3/ Transmission 2021 retirement ratio utilized to reflect projected 2023 retirements.
4/ See Schedule B-2, Page 11.
5/ Heskett Unit IV Gas Turbine is presented at year end balance.

PROJECTED 2023

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT IN SERVICE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

C
ase N

o. PU
-22-__

Statem
ent B

Schedule B-1
Page 2 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT IN SERVICE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

2021 Plant 2021 Plant 2021
Acct. Per Books Renewable Transmission Retired Adjusted
  No. Account 2021 Rider Rider Assets 2021 Plant

Steam Production Plant
810 Heskett I & II 1/
311 Structures & Improvements $21,096,384 $14,305,572 $6,790,812
312 Boiler Plant Equipment 46,366,140 45,703,389 662,751
314 Turbogenerator Units 12,889,979 12,135,172 754,807
316 Miscellaneous Equipment 6,550,741 4,556,565 1,994,176

   Total Heskett $89,029,064 $78,826,518 $10,202,546

820 Lewis & Clark Unit I 2/
311 Structures & Improvements $121,509 $121,509

830 Coyote
311 Structures & Improvements $21,307,907 $21,307,907
312 Boiler Plant Equipment 57,621,810 57,621,810
314 Turbogenerator Units 12,490,345 12,490,345
315 Accessory Equipment 5,399,276 5,399,276
316 Miscellaneous Equipment 2,683,822 2,683,822

   Total Coyote $99,503,160 $99,503,160

861 Big Stone
311 Structures & Improvements $23,097,092 $23,097,092
312 Boiler Plant Equipment 60,583,845 60,583,845
314 Turbogenerator Units 9,664,374 9,664,374
315 Accessory Equipment 5,916,456 5,916,456
316 Miscellaneous Equipment 1,173,006 1,173,006

   Total Big Stone $100,434,773 $100,434,773

1/ Excludes assets to be retired after plant closure in early 2022.
2/ Related to scrubber pond.

C
ase N

o. PU
-22-__

Statem
ent B

Schedule B-1
Page 3 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT IN SERVICE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

2021 Plant 2021 Plant 2021
Acct. Per Books Renewable Transmission Retired Adjusted
  No. Account 2021 Rider Rider Assets 2021 Plant

Steam Production
310 Land $721,327 $721,327

Steam Production Plant Summary
310 Land $721,327 $0 $721,327
311 Structures & Improvements 65,622,892 14,305,572 51,317,320
312 Boiler Plant Equipment 164,571,795 45,703,389 118,868,406
314 Turbogenerator Units 35,044,698 12,135,172 22,909,526
315 Accessory Equipment 13,441,552 2,125,820 11,315,732
316 Miscellaneous Equipment 10,407,569 4,556,565 5,851,004

   Total Steam Production Plant $289,809,833 $78,826,518 $210,983,315

Other Production Plant
851 Glendive Turbine Unit 1
341 Structures & Improvements $1,761,883 $1,761,883
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acces. 891,904 891,904
344 Generators 4,842,867 4,842,867
345 Accessory Equipment 1,591,112 1,591,112
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 316,223 316,223

  Total Glendive Turbine Unit 1 $9,403,989 $9,403,989

850 Glendive Turbine Unit 2
344 Generators $11,834,644 $11,834,644

852 Miles City Turbine
341 Structures & Improvements $273,404 $273,404
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acces. 114,844 114,844
344 Generators 2,620,180 2,620,180
345 Accessory Equipment 614,232 614,232

C
ase N

o. PU
-22-__

Statem
ent B

Schedule B-1
Page 4 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT IN SERVICE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

2021 Plant 2021 Plant 2021
Acct. Per Books Renewable Transmission Retired Adjusted
  No. Account 2021 Rider Rider Assets 2021 Plant
346 Miscellaneous Equipment $45,053 $45,053

[…]

341 Structures & Improvements $498,385 $498,385
344 Generators 8,678,508 8,678,508
345 Accessory Equipment 1,568,612 1,568,612

   Total Ormat $10,745,505 $10,745,505

872 Heskett Unit III Gas Turbine
341 Structures & Improvements $5,048,504 $5,048,504
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acces. 782,372 782,372
344 Generators 26,574,769 26,574,769
345 Accessory Equipment 3,255,671 3,255,671
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 894,438 894,438

   Total Heskett Unit III Gas Turbine $36,555,754 $36,555,754

872 Lewis & Clark Unit II RICE
341 Structures $9,536,537 $9,536,537
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acces. 2,121,054 2,121,054
344 Generators 18,386,907 18,386,907
345 Accessory Equipment 4,054,131 4,054,131

C
ase N

o. PU
-22-__

Statem
ent B

Schedule B-1
Page 5 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT IN SERVICE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

2021 Plant 2021 Plant 2021
Acct. Per Books Renewable Transmission Retired Adjusted
  No. Account 2021 Rider Rider Assets 2021 Plant
346 Miscellaneous Equipment $2,321,250 $2,321,250

   Total Lewis & Clark II RICE $36,419,879 $36,419,879

Other Production
310 Land $27,382 $27,382

Other Production Plant Summary
340 Land $27,382 $0 $27,382
341 Structures & Improvements 47,124,433 29,871,699 17,252,734
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acces. 4,006,800 0 4,006,800
344 Generators 279,853,638 206,027,228 73,826,410
345 Accessory Equipment 47,575,333 36,020,212 11,555,121
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 4,244,319 667,355 3,576,964

   Total Other Production Plant $382,831,905 $272,586,494 $110,245,411

Transmission Plant
350.1 Land $1,491,788 $64,782 $1,427,006
350.2 Rights of Way 2,529,118 2,529,118
352 Structures & Improvements 1,271 1,271
353 Station Equipment 134,379,290 7,435,570 $22,876,159 104,067,561
354 Towers & Fixtures 1,190,319 1,190,319
355 Poles & Fixtures 81,460,257 297,878 16,500,444 64,661,935
356 Overhead Conductor & Devices 54,350,031 156,386 544,712 53,648,933
357 Underground Conduit 1,594,297 1,594,297
358 Underground Conductor & Devices 2,434,105 2,434,105

   Total Transmission Plant $279,430,476 $7,954,616 $39,921,315 $231,554,545

Distribution Plant
360.1 Land $2,787,448 $2,787,448
360.2 Rights of Way 223,490 223,490
362 Station Equipment 61,184,975 61,184,975

[…]

Total Production $129,786,527 $129,580,237 $135,522,843 $132,654,685 $142,408,029 $139,506,807

Transmission 63,550,092 70,043,237 61,672,859 62,611,476 61,096,336 61,384,598

Distribution 93,098,025 92,609,096 99,991,958 96,544,992 107,179,909 103,585,934

General 7,164,685 6,819,690 7,640,673 7,402,681 8,024,206 7,832,440

General - Intangible 3,734,670 3,497,019 4,756,924 4,245,797 6,199,028 5,477,976

Common 12,807,353 12,428,463 13,345,222 13,076,288 13,999,914 13,672,569

Common - Intangible 11,577,468 12,154,423 13,060,158 12,318,813 14,695,799 13,877,979

Acquisition Adjustment 7,381,181 7,377,732 7,381,181 7,381,181 7,381,181 7,381,181

Amort. - Power Plant Decomm. (14,250) (264,250) (14,250) (14,250) 633,334 309,542

   Total $329,085,751 $334,245,647 $343,357,568 $336,221,663 $361,617,736 $353,029,026

1/  Statement H, Schedule H-2, page 1.
2/  Statement H, Schedule H-2, page 2.

C
ase N

o. PU
-22-__

Statem
ent C

Page 1 of 2

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ACCUMULATED RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Heskett Units
Per Books Renewable Transmission I & II and Lewis Adjusted

2021 Rider Rider & Clark Unit I 2021 Reserve
Steam Production $191,414,735 $92,031,186 $99,383,549
Other Production 107,010,041 $76,607,063 30,402,978
   Total Production $298,424,776 $76,607,063 $0 $92,031,186 $129,786,527

Transmission 65,474,956 1,071,717 853,147 63,550,092

Distribution 93,098,025 93,098,025

General 7,164,685 7,164,685

General - Intangible 3,836,006 101,336 3,734,670

Common 12,807,353 12,807,353

Common - Intangible 11,577,468 11,577,468

Acquisition Adjustment 7,381,181 7,381,181

Amort. - Power Plant Decommissioning (14,250) (14,250)

   Total Plant Reserve $499,750,200 $77,678,780 $954,483 $92,031,186 $329,085,751 C
ase N

o. PU
-22-__

Statem
ent C

Page 2 of 2

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF WORKING CAPITAL AND

CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION
ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021
PROJECTED 2022-2023

Average
Average Adjusted Projected

Average Working Capital 2021 2021 2022 2023 Reference

Materials and Supplies $13,553,047 $13,553,047 $13,868,468 $13,868,468 Schedule D-1, Page 1

Fuel Stocks 2,161,846 2,161,846 1,960,046 1,960,046 Schedule D-1, Page 2

Prepaid Insurance 888,993 888,993 976,197 1,105,632 Schedule D-1, Page 3

Unamortized Loss on Debt 1,454,509 1,454,509 1,141,289 838,282 Schedule D-1, Page 4

Unamort. Redemption Cost of Pref. Stock 249,573 249,573 228,630 207,687 Schedule D-1, Page 5

(Gain)/Loss on Sale of Buildings 999,806 999,806 937,712 875,617 Schedule D-1, Page 6

Provision for Pension & Benefits 0 0 7,783,745 15,608,892 Schedule D-1, Page 7

Provision for Post Retirement 0 0 1,686,366 3,678,752 Schedule D-1, Page 8

Decommissioning of Retired Plants (11,439) (11,439) 0 0 Schedule D-1, Page 9

Renewable Rider Regulatory Liabiility  1/ (5,346,640) 0 0 0 Schedule D-1, Page 12

[…]

5130 Bonuses & Comm. 3/ 1,449,653 1,429,949 1,429,949 1,429,949
5131 Incentive Comp. 4/ 1,677,146 1,499,436 2,134,393 2,258,988
5150 Meals 3/ 3,121 3,118 3,118 3,118
5193 Vacation 2/ 276,738 240,619 248,608 258,477

$25,360,879 $21,278,159 $22,699,640 $23,925,931

1/  Projected 2022 and 2023 values reflect the removal of labor reported in the
Renewable Rider, and labor reported to Heskett Unit I and II, and Lewis & Clark
Unit I operations being retired.  See Schedule G-1, pages 12-13.  The projected
balances also include employee additions, see Schedule G-1, pages 12-13.

2/  Reflects a 3.32% for 2022 and 3.97% for 2023 based on the weighted average
increases of 3.5% in 2022 and 4.5% in 2023 for non-union and 3.0% for union
as shown on Schedule G-1, Pages 12-13.

3/  Adjusted to reflect ongoing stock compensation, miscellaneous bonuses and meals.
4/  Reflects an average incentive level of 11.65% applied to straight time and vacation.

Case No. PU-22-__
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 10 of 31

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

LABOR EXPENSE SUPPORT
PER BOOKS 2021

Heskett Unit 1
& 2 and Adjusted

2021 Total Renewable Lewis & Clark 2021 Per
Per Books Rider Unit 1 Books Total

Fuel & Purchased Power
Straight Time $441,219 ($441,219) $0
Premium Time 96,340 (96,340) 0
Bonuses & Commissions 210 (210) 0
Incentive Compensation 12,023 (12,023) 0
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 1,279 (1,279) 0
Fuel & Purchased Power Total $551,071 ($551,071) $0
Production
Straight Time $5,335,633 ($519,242) ($2,377,131) $2,439,260
Premium Time 571,428 (11,130) (404,122) 156,176
Bonuses & Commissions 19,497 0 (19,494) 3
Incentive Compensation 329,173 (44,674) (121,013) 163,486
Taxable Meals 3 (3) 0 0
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 66,912 (4,871) (29,969) 32,072
Production Total $6,322,646 ($579,920) ($2,951,729) $2,790,997
Transmission
Straight Time $3,112,981 $3,112,981
Premium Time 173,515 173,515
Bonuses & Commissions 6,748 6,748
Incentive Compensation 206,553 206,553
Taxable Meals 1,303 1,303
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 40,864 40,864
Transmission Total $3,541,964 $3,541,964
Distribution
Straight Time $5,449,484 $5,449,484
Premium Time 415,053 415,053
Bonuses & Commissions 9,631 9,631
Incentive Compensation 354,907 354,907
Taxable Meals 1,743 1,743
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 74,356 74,356
Distribution Total $6,305,174 $6,305,174
Customer Accounts
Straight Time $1,263,368 $1,263,368
Premium Time 30,224 30,224
Bonuses & Commissions 1,824 1,824
Incentive Compensation 79,027 79,027
Taxable Meals 11 11
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 15,735 15,735
Customer Accounts Total $1,390,189 $1,390,189
Customer Service
Straight Time $150,939 $150,939
Bonuses & Commissions 34 34
Incentive Compensation 9,362 9,362
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 1,838 1,838
Customer Service Total $162,173 $162,173
Sales
Straight Time $81,160 $81,160
Bonuses & Commissions 34 34
Incentive Compensation 5,052 5,052
Taxable Meals 5 5
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 982 982
Sales Total $87,233 $87,233
A&G
Straight Time $4,822,707 $4,822,707
Premium Time 10,170 10,170
Bonuses & Commissions 1,411,675 1,411,675
Incentive Compensation 681,049 681,049
Taxable Meals 56 56
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 74,772 74,772
A&G Total $7,000,429 $7,000,429

$25,360,879 ($579,920) ($3,502,800) $21,278,159

Straight Time $20,657,491 ($519,242) ($2,818,350) $17,319,899
Premium Time 1,296,730 (11,130) (500,462) 785,138
Bonuses & Commissions 1,449,653 0 (19,704) 1,429,949
Incentive Compensation 1,677,146 (44,674) (133,036) 1,499,436
Taxable Meals 3,121 (3) 0 3,118
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 276,738 (4,871) (31,248) 240,619

$25,360,879 ($579,920) ($3,502,800) $21,278,159

Case No. PU-22-__
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 11 of 31

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

LABOR EXPENSE SUPPORT
PROJECTED 2022 AND 2023

Total Total
Projected 2022 Additional Projected Projected 2023 Additional Projected
2022  1/ Positions  2/ 2022 2023  1/ Positions  3/ 2023

Fuel & Purchased Power
Straight Time $0 $0 $0 $0
Premium Time 0 0 0 0
Bonuses & Commissions 0 0 0 0
Incentive Compensation 0 0 0 0
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 0 0 0 0
Fuel & Purchased Power Total $0 $0 $0 $0
Production
Straight Time $2,520,243 $2,520,243 $2,620,297 $2,620,297
Premium Time 161,361 161,361 167,767 167,767
Bonuses & Commissions 3 3 3 3
Incentive Compensation 297,469 297,469 309,278 309,278
Taxable Meals 0 0 0 0
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 33,137 33,137 34,453 34,453
Production Total $3,012,213 $3,012,213 $3,131,798 $3,131,798
Transmission
Straight Time $3,216,332 $3,216,332 $3,344,020 $3,344,020
Premium Time 179,276 179,276 186,393 186,393
Bonuses & Commissions 6,748 6,748 6,748 6,748
Incentive Compensation 379,621 379,621 394,692 394,692
Taxable Meals 1,303 1,303 1,303 1,303
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 42,221 42,221 43,897 43,897
Transmission Total $3,825,501 $3,825,501 $3,977,053 $3,977,053
Distribution
Straight Time $5,630,407 $137,512 $5,767,919 $5,996,905 $342,150 $6,339,055
Premium Time 428,833 428,833 445,858 445,858
Bonuses & Commissions 9,631 9,631 9,631 9,631
Incentive Compensation 664,893 16,020 680,913 707,945 39,860 747,805
Taxable Meals 1,743 1,743 1,743 1,743
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 76,825 76,825 79,875 79,875
Distribution Total $6,812,332 $153,532 $6,965,864 $7,241,957 $382,010 $7,623,967
Customer Accounts
Straight Time $1,305,312 $39,935 $1,345,247 $1,398,653 $1,398,653
Premium Time 31,227 31,227 32,467 32,467
Bonuses & Commissions 1,824 1,824 1,824 1,824
Incentive Compensation 153,963 4,652 158,615 164,912 164,912
Taxable Meals 11 11 11 11
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 16,257 16,257 16,902 16,902
Customer Accounts Total $1,508,594 $44,587 $1,553,181 $1,614,769 $1,614,769
Customer Service
Straight Time $155,950 $155,950 $162,141 $162,141
Bonuses & Commissions 34 34 34 34
Incentive Compensation 18,389 18,389 19,119 19,119
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 1,899 1,899 1,974 1,974
Customer Service Total $176,272 $176,272 $183,268 $183,268
Sales
Straight Time $83,855 $83,855 $87,184 $87,184
Bonuses & Commissions 34 34 34 34
Incentive Compensation 9,887 9,887 10,280 10,280
Taxable Meals 5 5 5 5
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 1,015 1,015 1,055 1,055
Sales Total $94,796 $94,796 $98,558 $98,558

Case No. PU-22-__
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 12 of 31

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

LABOR EXPENSE SUPPORT
PROJECTED 2022 AND 2023

Total Total
Projected 2022 Additional Projected Projected 2023 Additional Projected
2022  1/ Positions  2/ 2022 2023  1/ Positions  3/ 2023

A&G
Straight Time $4,982,821 $4,982,821 $5,180,639 $5,180,639
Premium Time 10,508 10,508 10,925 10,925
Bonuses & Commissions 1,411,675 1,411,675 1,411,675 1,411,675
Incentive Compensation 589,499 589,499 612,902 612,902
Taxable Meals 56 56 56 56
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 77,254 77,254 80,321 80,321
A&G Total $7,071,813 $7,071,813 $7,296,518 $7,296,518

$22,501,521 $198,119 $22,699,640 $23,543,921 $382,010 $23,925,931

Straight Time $17,894,920 $177,447 $18,072,367 $18,789,839 $342,150 $19,131,989
Premium Time 811,205 811,205 843,410 843,410
Bonuses & Commissions 1,429,949 1,429,949 1,429,949 1,429,949
Incentive Compensation 2,113,721 20,672 2,134,393 2,219,128 39,860 2,258,988
Taxable Meals 3,118 3,118 3,118 3,118
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 248,608 248,608 258,477 258,477

$22,501,521 $198,119 $22,699,640 $23,543,921 $382,010 $23,925,931

1/  Projected 2022 and 2023 Straight Time, Premium Time, and Vacation/Other Non-Productive time is inflated at 3.32% for
2022 and 3.97% for 2023. Bonus & Commissions and Taxable Meals projected period will reflect the adjusted 2021 costs.
Incentive Compensation reflects the average incentive level of 11.65% of Adjusted 2021 and Total Projected 2022 Straight Time
and Vacation/Other time.

3.32% 2022 Labor Increase
3.97% 2023 Labor Increase

11.65% Average Incentive

2/  The Company expects to hire additional staff for the Customer Experience Team to replace turnover from 2021.  The
Company also expects to hire positions and promoting a current position to help set up the Distribution Outage Management

[…]

BENEFITS EXPENSE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

PROJECTED 2022 - 2023

Adjusted
Per Books Per Books Projected 1/

2021 2021 2022 2023
Medical/Dental $2,786,093 $2,417,926 $2,692,774 $3,010,429
Pension expense (256,060) (256,060) (286,659) (115,065)
Post-retirement (812,430) (830,882) (1,042,757) (902,193)
401 K 2,003,092 1,716,017 1,778,312 1,859,175
Workers compensation 115,042 81,461 85,143 90,405
Other benefits 38,126 33,173 34,594 36,583
   Total Benefits Expense $3,873,863 $3,161,635 $3,261,407 $3,979,334

1/  Projected 2022 and 2023 values reflect the removal of labor reported in the
Renewable Rider, labor reported to Heskett Unit I and II, and Lewis & Clark
Unit I operations being retired.  See Schedule G-1, page 15.  The projected
balances also include the addition of benefits for employee additions, see
Schedule G-1, pages 16-17.  Annual inflationary factors are also outlined on
Schedule G-1, pages 16-17.

Case No. PU-22-__
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 14 of 31

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

BENEFITS EXPENSE SUPPORT

2021
2021 Renewable Heskett & Adjusted

Per Books Rider Lewis & Clark Total
Medical/Dental $2,786,093 ($73,036) ($295,131) $2,417,926
Pension expense (256,060) (256,060)
Post-retirement (812,430) (1,987) (16,465) (830,882)
401 K 2,003,092 (45,026) (242,049) 1,716,017
Workers compensation 115,042 (5,429) (28,152) 81,461
Other benefits 38,126 (1,013) (3,940) 33,173
   Total Benefits Expense $3,873,863 ($126,491) ($585,737) $3,161,635

Adjustment for Total Adjustment for Total
Projected New positions Projected Projected New positions Projected
2022 1/ in 2022 6/ 2022 2023 1/ in 2023 6/ 2023

Medical/Dental  2/ $2,659,719 $33,055 $2,692,774 2,962,051 $48,378 $3,010,429
Pension expense  3/ (286,659) (286,659) (115,065) (115,065)
Post-retirement  4/ (1,042,757) (1,042,757) (902,193) (902,193)
401 K  5/ 1,772,989 5,323 1,778,312 1,848,911 10,264 1,859,175
Workers compensation  5/ 84,166 977 85,143 88,523 1,882 90,405
Other benefits  5/ 34,274 320 34,594 35,967 616 36,583
   Total Benefits Expense $3,221,732 $39,675 $3,261,407 $3,918,194 $61,140 $3,979,334

1/  2022 and 2023 projected benefits are based on the below inflationary factors:

2/  Medical/Dental percentage increase based on actual 2022 medical premium increase: 10.00%

3/  Total Company pension expense based on the 2022 actuarial estimate.
Per Books Actuarial Estimate

2021 2022 2023
Bargaining ($225,888) ($344,911) ($20,000)
Non-Bargaining (501,830) (469,776) (307,000)
  Total ($727,718) ($814,687) ($327,000)

Increase 11.95% -59.86%

4/  Total Company post-retirement expense based on the 2022 actuarial estimate.
Per Books Actuarial Estimate

2022 2023
Total ($2,225,984) ($2,793,707) ($2,417,000)

[…]

Administrative & General 25,296 25,296 33,899 34,190
Total $1,248,216 1,214,938 $1,628,327 $1,642,408

1/  Increase reflects changes in projected plant and proposed depreciation rates.
2/  Reflects an increase in projected fuel expenses based on U.S. Energy Information
   Administration Short-Term Energy Outlook Released on March 8, 2022. See Statement
   Workpaper G, Schedule G-1, page 24 for additional information.

Per Books Renewable L&C and Adjusted
All Other 2021 Rider Heskett 2021
Fuel & Purchased Power $0 $0
Production 60,384 $26,689 $6,589 27,106
Transmission 255,749 255,749
Distribution 814,790 814,790
Customer Accounting 87,180 87,180
Customer Service & Information 2,670 2,670
Sales 2,147 2,147
Administrative & General 25,296 25,296
Total $1,248,216 $26,689 $6,589 $1,214,938

Case No. PU-22-__
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 21 of 31

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
COMPANY UTILITIES

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

PROJECTED 2022 - 2023

Utilities - Total Per Books Adjusted
2021 2021 2022 2023

Production $75,354 36,885   $42,546 $38,607
Transmission 18,462 18,462 21,917 21,821
Distribution 139,918 139,918 178,320 172,969
Customer Accounting 1,766 1,766 3,740 3,740
Sales 0 0 317 317
Administrative & General 148,081 148,081 157,622 152,435
   Total $383,581 345,112   $404,462 $389,889

Utilities Per Books Adjusted
2021 2021 2022 2023

Production $18,325 $6,176 $6,176 $6,176
Transmission 4,817 4,817 6,484 6,484
Distribution 27,753 27,753 32,938 32,938
Customer Accounting 1,766 1,766 3,740 3,740
Sales 0 0 317 317
Administrative & General 16,165 16,165 14,613 14,613
   Total $68,826 $56,677 $64,268 $64,268

Company Consumption - Electric Per Books Adjusted
2021 2021 2022 2023

Production $7,434 $5,828 $2,450 $2,450
Transmission 13,037 13,037 14,604 14,604
Distribution 78,368 78,368 99,307 99,307
Administrative & General 99,151 99,151 98,341 98,341
   Total $197,990 $196,384 $214,702 $214,702

Company Consumption - Gas Per Books Adjusted Projected  2/ Projected  3/
2021 2021 2022 2023

Production $49,595 $24,881 $33,920 $29,981
Transmission 608 608 $829 $733
Distribution 33,797 33,797 $46,075 $40,724
Administrative & General 32,765 32,765 $44,668 $39,481
   Total $116,765 $92,051 $125,492 $110,919

1/ Based on three year (2018, 2019, 2021) average annual expense.
2/ Based on a Weather Normalized 2021 reflecting a 12.25% increase in volumes and an increase
   in projected cost of gas of $5.752 per dk for Natural Gas and $14.2073 per dk for Propane.

[…]

2/ Reflects a three year average and projected regulatory commission expense.
3/ Expenses related to the Common and Electric Depreciation studies amortized over five years.

C
ase N

o. PU
-22-__

Statem
ent G

Schedule G

-1
Page 29 of 31

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
COVID EXPENSE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

PROJECTED 2022 - 2023

Per Books Adjusted
2021  1/ 2021 2022  2/ 2023  3/

Production $65,240 $27,825 $142,831 $146,487
Transmission 16,260 16,260 59,397 60,918
Distribution 33,960 33,960 82,401 84,510
Customer Accounts 72,667 72,667 101,512 104,111
Customer Service 1,029 1,029 2,217 2,274
Sales 406 406 787 807
A&G 525,386 525,386 654,701 671,461
   Total $714,948 $677,533 $1,043,846 $1,070,568

1/  Includes the following costs:
External Auditing
Collection Agency Fees
Commercial Air Service
Corporate Aircraft
Personal Vehicle Use
Meals
Other Reimburseable Expense
Office Supplies
Safety Training Materials & Expense

2/  Reflects the adjusted 2021 total increased by inflation of 3.37 percent.
3/  Adjusted to reflect inflation of 2.56 percent.

Per Books Renewable L&C and Adjusted Normalizing Normalized
2021 Rider Heskett 2021 Adjustment 4/ Adjusted 2021

Production $65,240 $7,451 $29,964 $27,825 $110,350 $138,175
Transmission 16,260 16,260 41,201 57,461
Distribution 33,960 33,960 45,755 79,715
Customer Accounts 72,667 72,667 25,536 98,203
Customer Service 1,029 1,029 1,116 2,145
Sales 406 406 355 761
A&G 525,386 525,386 107,971 633,357
   Total $714,948 $7,451 $29,964 $677,533 $332,284 $1,009,817

4/  Normalizing Adjustment to reflect 2016-2019 average costs, as seen in Statement Workpaper G, Schedule G-1, page 50.

Projected

C
ase N

o. PU
-22-__

Statem
ent G

Schedule G

-1
Page 30 of 31

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ALL OTHER O&M

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

PROJECTED 2022 - 2023

Per Books Adjusted
All Other 2021 2021 2022  1/ 2023  2/
Fuel & Purchased Power $2,423 $21 $22 $23
Production 1,126,182 190,305 196,718 201,754
Transmission 346,904 346,904 358,595 367,775
Distribution 3/ (253,978) (253,978) (262,537) (269,258)
Customer Accounting 48,359 48,359 49,989 51,269
Customer Service & Information 168 168 174 178
Sales 253 253 262 269
Administrative & General 2,961,401 2,961,401 2,962,426 3/ 3,038,264
Total Other O&M $4,231,712 3,293,433 $3,305,649 $3,390,274

1/  Adjusted to reflect inflation of 3.37 percent.
2/  Adjusted to reflect inflation of 2.56 percent.
3/  Adjusted to exclude the Electric Depreciation Study included in Regulatory Commission Expense of $95,554.

Per Books Lewis & Clark I Renewable Adjusted
Per Books 2021 2021 & Heskett I & II Rider 2021
Fuel & Purchased Power $2,423 $2,402 $0 $21
Production 1,126,182 260,482 675,395 190,305
Transmission 346,904 0 0 346,904
Distribution (253,978) 0 0 (253,978)
Customer Accounting 48,359 0 0 48,359
Customer Service & Information 168 0 0 168
Sales 253 0 0 253
Administrative & General 2,961,401 0 0 2,961,401
Total Other O&M $4,231,712 $262,884 $675,395 $3,293,433

Projected

C
ase N

o. PU
-22-__

Statem
ent G

Schedule G

-1
Page 31 of 31

SUMMARY OF DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

PROJECTED 2022-2023

Per Books Adjusted Projected  3/

2021 2021 2022  1/ 2023  2/

Steam Production $6,982,072 $3,413,865 $5,103,708 $5,109,259

Other Production 14,123,451 3,180,740 3,565,094 3,643,189

Heskett Unit IV Gas Turbine 0 0 0 1,082,742

Transmission 4,654,269 3,951,326 3,872,945 3,929,539

[…]

Total Adjustments to Taxable Income ($13,327,109) ($13,689,326)

Taxable Income $15,545,310 $23,966,736

Federal & State Income Taxes $3,793,817 $5,849,058
Plant Related Excess Deferred - ARAM (1,389,725) (926,911)

Total Income Taxes $2,404,092 $4,922,147

1/   See Statement J, Schedule J-1 page 1.

Case No. PU-22__
Statement J
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

INTEREST EXPENSE DEDUCTION

PROJECTED 2022 - 2023

Projected

2022 2023

Rate Base  1/ $586,603,391 $612,177,981

   Weighted Cost of Debt  2/ 2.182% 2.178%

Interest Expense $12,799,686 $13,333,236

1/  See Statement A, page 3.

2/  See Statement E, page 1.  Includes short and long-term debt.

Case No. PU-22__
Statement J

Schedule J-1
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

PROJECTED  2022-2023

Per Books Per Books Average Adjusted Per Average

2020 2021 Balance 2021 Books 2021 1/ Adjusted 2021

Liberalized Depreciation $178,202,905 $181,321,549 $179,762,228 $119,663,976 $114,171,735
Contribution in Aid of Construction (5,580,557) (6,207,356) (5,893,957) (6,207,356) (5,893,957)
Full Normalization 2/ 205,641 0 102,821 0 102,821
Gain/Loss on Sale of Buildings 251,579 236,425 244,002 236,425 244,002
Unamortized Loss on Debt 395,230 316,293 355,762 316,293 355,762
Customer Advances (500,577) (291,025) (395,801) (291,025) (395,801)
Accelerated Amortization 223,607 4,181 113,894 0 0
Investment Tax Credit (1,630,837) (1,756,486) (1,693,662) 0 0
Decommissioning (308,019) (572,628) (440,324) 0 0
Renewable Rider Regulatory Liabiility (609,743) (1,885,338) (1,247,541) 0 0
Retired Power Plant (5,583) 0 (2,792) 0 (2,792)
Lewis & Clark Unit 1 Regulatory Asset 0 6,140,675 3,070,338 0 0
Provision for Pensions & Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
Provision for Post Retirements 0 0 0 0 0

 Total $170,643,646 $177,306,290 $173,974,968 $113,718,313 $108,581,770

Activity Year End Average Activity Year End Average
Liberalized Depreciation $1,467,477 $121,131,453 $120,343,774 3/ $1,571,094 $122,702,547 $121,859,251 3/
Contribution in Aid of Construction 0 (6,207,356) (6,207,356) 0 (6,207,356) (6,207,356)
Full Normalization 2/ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gain/Loss on Sale of Buildings (15,151) 221,274 228,849 (15,151) 206,123 213,698
Unamortized Loss on Debt (74,146) 242,147 279,220 (74,146) 168,001 205,074
Customer Advances 13 (291,012) (291,019) 0 (291,012) (291,012)
Accelerated Amortization 4/ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Tax Credit 4/ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Decommissioning 4/ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Renewable Rider Regulatory Liabiility 4/ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Retired Power Plant 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lewis & Clark Unit 1 Regulatory Asset 4/ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Provision for Pensions & Benefits 4,027,556 4,027,556 2,013,778 20,208 4,047,764 4,037,660
Provision for Post Retirements 855,224 855,224 427,612 149,368 1,004,592 929,908

 Total $6,260,973 $119,979,286 $116,794,858 $1,651,373 $121,630,659 $120,747,223

1/ Adjusted per books 2021 reflects year end 2021 per books deferred tax balances less any balances included in the Renewable or

[…]

9,341,433 509,121 5.45% 3,133,263 254,914 8.9% 311,650 311,733 10.8% 8.0% $168,837 $480,570

102
12,572

2,780,360 211,294 7.60% 359,784 (3,184) -0.9% 12,674 12,656 3.5% 7.9% $5,230 $17,886

$612,177,981 $32,733,915 5.35% $190,442,496 $17,539,519 10.1% $17,539,518 $17,536,702 10.1% 7.5% $7,828,856 $25,365,558

1/  Allocation of revenues as follows:
Minimum class increase of 1/3 of system average
Maximum of 35% increase
Remainder to residential

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

Allocation of Revenues
Projected 2023

C
ase N

o. PU
-22-___

Statem
ent L

Page 2 of 26

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTLITY - NORTH DAKOTA

Derivation of Generation Resource Recovery Rider Rates
Proposed 2023

Total Cost to be Recovered through GRRR Rates $7,832,580

Allocated Projected Billing Proposed
Allocation of Costs & Proposed Rates GRRR Costs 1/ Determinants GRRR Rates
Residential & Small General $3,626,277 858,418,977 Kwh $0.00422 per Kwh
Large General 4,023,231 3,209,317.0 KW $1.25361 per KW
Space Heating Rate 32 160,431 270,437.7 KW $0.59323 per KW
Lighting 22,641 17,300,497 Kwh $0.00131 per Kwh

$7,832,580

Proposed Current Change in
Change in Rates GRRR Rates GRRR Rates 2/ GRRR Rates
Residential & Small General $0.00422 $0.00185 $0.00237
Large General $1.25361 $0.54680 $0.70681
Space Heating Rate 32 $0.59323 $0.23976 $0.35347
Lighting $0.00131 $0.00091 $0.00040

1/ Demand Allocation Factor 2:
Residential & Small General 46.297343% (Rates 10, 13, 16, 20, 25, 26, and 40)

Large General 51.365337% (Rates 30, 31, 38, 48, and contracts)
Space Heating Rate 32 2.048257% (Rate 32)

Lighting 0.289063% (Rates 41, 52)
100.000000%

2/ Current rates effective February 1, 2022.

Case No. PU-22-___
Statement L

Page 3 of 26

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

Summary of Proposed Charges
Projected 2023

Demand Charges
Basic Service Energy Charges Base Total Energy 1st Block 2nd Block

Rate Class Charge Summer Winter Fuel Summer Winter Summer Winter Summer Winter
Residential
   Rate 10 $0.67

1st 750 $0.06512 $0.06512 $0.02241 $0.08753 $0.08753
Over 750 0.06512 0.03512 0.02241 0.08753 0.05753

   Rate 13 1.05
Off Peak 0.06512 0.01100 0.02241 0.08753 0.03341
On Peak

1st 750 0.06512 0.06512 0.02241 0.08753 0.08753
Over 750 0.06512 0.03512 0.02241 0.08753 0.05753

   TOD Rate 16 1.05
Off Peak 0.04895 0.03395 0.02241 0.07136 0.05636
On Peak 0.07895 0.06395 0.02241 0.10136 0.08636

Small General Service
   Rate 20 1.15

1st 750 0.06756 0.06756 0.02241 0.08997 0.08997
Over 750 0.06756 0.03756 0.02241 0.08997 0.05997

   Irrigation Rate 25 1.90 0.00406 0.00406 0.02241 0.02647 0.02647 5.74 2.74 5.74 2.74

   TOD Rate 26 1.30
Off Peak 0.04043 0.02543 0.02241 0.06284 0.04784
On Peak 0.06543 0.05043 0.02241 0.08784 0.07284

   Municipal Rate 40
   Non- Demand 1.15

1st 750 0.04321 0.04321 0.02241 0.06562 0.06562
Over 750 0.04321 0.03221 0.02241 0.06562 0.05462

   Demand 1.30 15.19 0.00 15.19 12.19
1st 750 0.02221 0.02221 0.02241 0.04462 0.04462
Over 750 0.02221 0.02221 0.02241 0.04462 0.04462

Large General Service
  Rate 30 Primary Service 100.00 0.01689 0.01689 0.02179 0.03868 0.03868 15.85 12.85 15.85 12.85
  Rate 30 Secondary Service 56.00 0.02606 0.02606 0.02241 0.04847 0.04847 13.08 10.08 13.08 10.08

   TOD Rate 31
   Primary Service 97.00

Off Peak 0.01596 0.01596 0.02179 0.03775 0.03775 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
On Peak 0.01846 0.01846 0.02179 0.04025 0.04025 15.96 12.96 15.96 12.96

   Secondary Service 72.00
Off Peak 0.02501 0.02501 0.02241 0.04742 0.04742 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
On Peak 0.02751 0.02751 0.02241 0.04992 0.04992 15.43 11.43 15.43 11.43

   Space Heating Rate 32
   Primary Service 23.00 0.01772 0.01772 0.02179 0.03951 0.03951 15.85 1.71 15.85 1.71
   Secondary Service 23.00 0.02772 0.02772 0.02241 0.05013 0.05013 13.08 1.71 13.08 1.71

   Contract Rate 304 100.00
1st 2.3 million Kwh 0.02014 0.02014 0.02179 0.04193 0.06207 $9.72 $6.48 $6.48 $6.48
Over 2.3 million  Kwh 0.01489 0.01489 0.02179 0.03668 0.05157 9.72 6.48 6.48 6.48

Case No. PU-22-___
Statement L

Page 4 of 26

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

Summary of Proposed Charges
Projected 2023

Demand Charges
Basic Service Energy Charges Base Total Energy 1st Block 2nd Block

Rate Class Charge Summer Winter Fuel Summer Winter Summer Winter Summer Winter
   Contact Rate 303 $100.00

1st 1.5 million Kwh $0.02462 $0.02462 $0.02179 $0.04641 $0.04641 $9.69 $6.16 $9.69 $6.16
Over 1.5 million Kwh 0.01786 0.01786 0.02179 0.03965 0.03965 9.69 6.16 9.69 6.16

   Demand Resp Rate 38 100.00 0.01203 0.01203 0.02179 0.03382 0.03382 12.35 9.35 12.35 9.35

Municipal Lighting - Rate 41
   Primary Service 0.05180 0.05180 0.02179 0.07359 0.07359
   Secondary Service 0.05680 0.05680 0.02241 0.07921 0.07921

Municipal Pumping - Rate 48
   Primary Service 80.00 0.01826 0.01826 0.02179 0.04005 0.04005 12.00 9.00 12.00 9.00
   Secondary Service 45.00 0.01926 0.01926 0.02241 0.04167 0.04167 12.00 9.00 12.00 9.00

Outdoor Lighting - Rate 52
   Primary Service 0.06766 0.06766 0.02179 0.08945 0.08945
   Secondary Service 0.07172 0.07172 0.02241 0.09413 0.09413

Case No. PU-22-___
Statement L

Page 5 of 26

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - NORTH DAKOTA

Derivation of Rate and Reconciliation
Residential Electric Service Rate 10

Projected 2023

Billing Projected @ Current Rates Proposed Rates
Residential Service Determinants Rate Revenue Rate Revenue

Basic Service Charge - Rate 10 80,161 $0.46 per day $13,459,032 $0.67 per day $19,603,373

 Rate 95 8 0.05 per day 146 0.05 per day 146
Energy
  Summer 255,122,863 $0.05678 per Kwh 14,485,876 $0.06512 per Kwh 16,613,601

  Winter
   First 750 322,452,465 $0.05678 per Kwh 18,308,851 $0.06512 per Kwh 20,998,105